

No. 14-108

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DARON WYATT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

F. E. V., A MINOR, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SUCCESSOR  
IN INTEREST TO ADOLPH ANTHONY SANCHEZ  
GONZALEZ, BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN  
AD LITEM DAVID VASQUEZ, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Charles W. Thompson, Jr.  
Executive Director,  
General Counsel  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
7910 Woodmont Ave.  
Suite 1440  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 466-5424

Jill Williams  
*Counsel of Record*  
Carpenter, Rothans & Dumont  
888 S. Figueroa Street  
Suite 1960  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 228-0400  
jwilliams@crdlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH RULE 56, THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS ON THE IMPORTANT ISSUE OF THE PLAINTIFF’S BURDEN WHEN OPPOSING A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT. .... 8

    A. When A Party Bears The Burden Of Proof On A Matter At Trial, To Defeat A Properly Supported Motion For Summary Judgment, The Party Must Establish The Existence Of A Genuine Issue Of Fact Through Significantly Probative Evidence. .... 8

    B. A Party Cannot Escape Summary Judgment By Identifying A Single, Immaterial Inconsistency In The Moving Party’s Version Of Events. .... 11

C. A Party Cannot Escape Summary Judgment By Relying Exclusively On Circumstantial Evidence If The Inferences Arising From That Evidence Are Implausible Or Unreasonable. . . . .	14
D. A Party Cannot Escape Summary Judgment By Simply Arguing That The Moving Party's Version Of Events Is Not Credible. . . . .	17
II. IF CERTIORARI IS NOT GRANTED, A HEIGHTENED BURDEN OF PROOF WILL BE IMPOSED ON DEFENDANTS MOVING FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN DEADLY FORCE CASES. . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) . . . . .	8, 9, 10
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) . . . . .	11, 17
<i>Curl v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 212 (5th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	18
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Favorito v. Pannell</i> , 27 F.3d 716 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	18
<i>First National Bank of Arizona v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968) . . . . .	14
<i>Gardner v. Buerger</i> , 82 F.3d 248 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	18
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 715 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	4
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 733 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	5
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	1

<i>Gordon v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Modern Homes Inst., Inc., v. Hartford Accident Indem. Co.</i> , 513 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	18
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014) . . . . .	22
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	7, 20, 21
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) . . . . .	9
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 131 S.Ct. 2267 (2011) . . . . .	13

**STATUTES AND RULES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
FED. R. CIV. P. 50 .....	17
FED. R. CIV. P. 56 .....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a) .....	8, 9
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c) .....	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)(1) .....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Third Branch News, “Over Two Decades, Civil Rights Cases Rise 27 Percent,” <a href="http://news.uscourts.gov/over-two-decades-civil-rights-cases-rise-27-percent">http://news.uscourts.gov/over-two-decades-civil-rights-cases-rise-27-percent</a> .....	7
